

EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

By and between

Welch State Bank as Lessor

and

Freestone County as Lessee

Dated as of August 8, 2017

FOUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated as of August 8, 2017, and entered into between Welch State Bank, 396 S. Commercial; PO Box 129, Welch, OK, 74369 ("Lessor") and Freestone County, 118 E. Commerce, Rm 205, Fairfield, Tx, 75840 ("Lessee"), a political subdivision duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas ("State").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor desires to lease the Equipment, as hereinafter described in Exhibit "A", to Lessee, and Lessee desires to lease the Equipment from Lessor, subject to the terms and conditions of and for the purposes set forth in this Agreement; and WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas to enter into this Agreement for the purposes set forth herein:

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerations of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, Lessor and Lessee do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I. Section 1.01. Definitions. The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the context clearly requires otherwise.

"Agreement" means this Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement and any schedule or exhibit made a part hereof by the parties hereto, together with any amendments to the Agreement made pursuant to Section 13.03 and 13.06.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Commencement Date" is the date when the term of this Agreement and Lessee's obligation to pay rent commences, which date shall be the date first above written.

"Equipment" means the property described in Exhibit "A", Equipment Description, and all replacements, repairs, restorations, modifications and improvements thereof or thereto made pursuant to Section 5.04 or Article VIII.

"Event of Default" means any event of default described in Section 12.01.

"Issuance Year" means the calendar year in which this Agreement was entered into by Lessee and Lessor.

"Lease Term" means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms.

"Lessee" means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors and its assigns.

"Lessor" means the entity described as such in the first paragraph of this Agreement, its successors and its assigns.

"Original Term" means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the budget year of Lessee in effect on the Commencement Date.

"Political Subdivision" means and shall include, but not be limited to, municipalities of the "State" and entities created by those municipalities.

"Purchase Price" means the amount designated as such on Exhibit B hereto, together with all other amounts then due hereunder, that Lessee may, in its discretion, pay to Lessor to purchase the Equipment.

"Renewal Terms" means the renewal terms of this Agreement, each having a duration of one year and a term coextensive with Lessee's budget year.

"Rental Payments" means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to Section 4.01.

"Rental Payment Date" means the date upon which any Rental Payment is due and payable as provided in Exhibit B.

"State" means the State of Texas.

"Vendors" means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as agents or dealers of the manufacturer from whom Lessor purchased or is purchasing the Equipment.

ARTICLE II. Section 2.01. Representations and Covenants of Lessee. Lessee represents, covenants and warrants for the benefit of Lessor as follows:

- (a) Lessee is a political subdivision of the State duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State with full power and authority to enter into this Agreement, as specified in Texas Statutes, and the transactions contemplated hereby and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.
- (b) Lessee has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement by proper action by its governing body at a meeting duly called, regularly convened and attended throughout by the requisite majority of the members thereof or by other appropriate official approval, and all requirements have been met and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the validity and enforceability of this Agreement.

(c) No event or condition that constitutes, or with the giving of notice or the lapse of time or both would constitute, an Event of Default exists at the date hereof.

(d) Lessee has, in accordance with the requirements of law, fully budgeted and appropriated sufficient funds for the current budget year to make the Rental Payments scheduled to come due during the current budget year, and to meet its other obligations for the current budget year, and such funds have not been expended for other purposes.

(e) Lessee will do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence as a public

body corporate and politic.

(f) Lessee has complied with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Agreement and the acquisition by Lessee of the Equipment.

(g) During the Lease Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing essential governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority. The Equipment will have a useful

life in the hands of Lessee in excess of the Original Term and all Renewal Terms.

(h) Lessee will annually provide Lessor with current financial statements, budgets, proofs of appropriation for the ensuing budget year and other such financial information relating to the ability of Lessee to continue this Agreement as may be requested by Lessor. Should Lessor assign this Agreement, Lessee will provide updated certificates regarding the use of the Equipment and Lessee's compliance with the terms hereof.

(i) Lessee will comply with all applicable provisions of the Code, including without limitation Sections 103 and 148 thereof, and the applicable regulations of the Treasury Department to maintain the exclusion of the interest components of Rental Payments

from gross income taxation.

- (j) Lessee will use the proceeds of this Agreement as soon as practicable and with all reasonable dispatch for the purpose for which the Agreement has been entered into. No part of the proceeds of the Agreement shall be invested in any securities, obligations or other investments or used, at any time, directly or indirectly, in a manner which, if such use had been reasonably anticipated on the date of issuance of the Agreement, would have caused any portion of the Agreement to become "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 103(b)(2) or Section 148 of the Code and the applicable regulations of the Treasury Department.
- (k) Lessee represents and warrants that it is a governmental unit under the laws of the State with general taxing powers; the Agreement is not a private activity bond as defined in Section 141 of the Code; 95% or more of the net proceeds of the Agreement will be used for local governmental activities of Lessee; and the aggregate face amount of all tax-exempt obligations (other than private activity bonds) issued or to be issued by Lessee and all subordinate entities thereof during the Issuance Year is not reasonably expected to exceed \$10,000,000. Lessee and all subordinate entities thereof will not issue in excess of \$10,000,000 of tax-exempt bonds (including the Agreement but excluding private activity bonds) during the Issuance Year without first obtaining an opinion of nationally-recognized counsel in the area of tax-exempt municipal obligations acceptable to Lessor that the excludability of the interest components of Rental Payments on the agreement from gross income for federal tax purposes will not be adversely affected.

Section 2.02. Certification as to Arbitrage. Lessee hereby represents as follows:

- (a) The Equipment has been ordered or is expected to be ordered within six months of the Commencement Date, and the Equipment is expected to be delivered and installed, and the Vendor fully paid, within one year of the Commencement Date.
- (b) Lessee has not created or established, and does not expect to create or establish, any sinking fund or other similar fund (i) that is reasonably expected to be used to pay the Rental Payments, or (ii) that may be used solely to prevent a default in the payment of the Rental Payments.

(c) The Equipment has not been and is not expected to be sold or otherwise disposed of by Lessee, either in whole or in major

part, prior to the last maturity of the Rental Payments.

(d) Lessee has not been notified of any listing or proposed listing of it by the Internal Revenue Service as an issuer whose arbitrage certificates may not be relied upon.

ARTICLE III. Section 3.01. Lease of Equipment. Lessor hereby demises, leases and lets to Lessee, and Lessee rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the Equipment in accordance with this Agreement for the Lease Term. This Agreement shall be in effect and shall commence as of the Commencement Date. The Lease Term may be continued, solely at the option of Lessee, at the end of the Original Term or any Renewal Term for an additional Renewal Term up to the maximum Lease Term set forth in Exhibit B hereto. At the end of the Original Term and at the end of each Renewal Term until the maximum Lease Term has been completed, Lessee shall be deemed to have exercised its option to continue this Agreement for the next Renewal Term if Lessee budgets and appropriates or otherwise makes legally available funds to pay Rental Payments for such Renewal Term, unless Lessee shall have terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.01. The terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rental Payments shall be as provided on Exhibit B hereto. Section 3.02. Continuation of Lease Term. It is the intent of Lessee to continue the Lease Term through the Original Term and all Renewal Terms and to pay the Rental Payments hereunder. Lessee reasonably believes that legally available funds in an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the entire Lease Term can be obtained. Lessee and lessor acknowledge that appropriation for Rental Payments is a governmental function which Lessee cannot contractually commit itself in advance to perform and this Agreement does not constitute such a commitment. However, Lessee reasonably believes that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments can and will lawfully be appropriated and made available to permit Lessee's continued utilization of the Equipment in the performance of its essential functions during the Lease Term. Lessee will use funds appropriated for this Agreement for no other purpose than to pay the Rental Payments and other amounts due hereunder. Section 3.03. Nonappropriation. Lessee is obligated only to pay such Rental Payments under this Agreement as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during Lessee's then current budget year. Should Lessee fail to budget,

appropriate or otherwise make available funds to pay Rental Payments following the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, this Agreement shall be deemed terminated at the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such termination at least 90 days prior to the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, but failure to give such notice shall not extend the term beyond such Original Term or Renewal Term. If this Agreement is terminated in accordance with this Section, Lessee agrees to peaceably deliver the Equipment, at Lessee's sole expense, to Lessor at the location(s) to be specified by Lessor.

ARTICLE IV. Section 4.01. Rental Payments. Lessee shall promptly pay Rental Payments to Lessor, exclusively from legally available funds, in lawful money of the United States of America, without notice or demand, in such amounts and on or before the applicable Rental Payment Dates set forth on Exhibit B hereto, at the address set forth on the first page hereof or such other address as Lessor or its assigns may from time to time request in writing. Lessee shall pay Lessor interest on any Rental Payment not paid on the date such payment is due at the rate of 12% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less, from such date. A portion of each Rental Payment is paid as and represents payment of, interest, as set forth on Exhibit B hereto.

Section 4.02. Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee. Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder shall constitute a current expense of Lessee and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of Lessee in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitation or requirement governing the creation of indebtedness by Lessee, nor shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge of the general tax revenues, funds or monies of Lessee.

Section 4.03. RENTAL PAYMENTS TO BE UNCONDITIONAL. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 3.03, THE OBLIGATIONS OF LESSEE TO MAKE RENTAL PAYMENTS AND TO PERFORM AND OBSERVE THE OTHER COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN SHALL BE ABSOLUTE AND UNCONDITIONAL IN ALL EVENTS WITHOUT ABATEMENT, DIMINUTION, DEDUCTION, SET-OFF OR DEFENSE, FOR ANY REASON, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY FAILURE OF THE EQUIPMENT TO BE DELIVERED OR INSTALLED, ANY DEFECTS, MALFUNCTIONS, BREAKDOWNS OR INFIRMITIES IN THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY ACCIDENT, CONDEMNATION OR UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES.

ARTICLE V. Section 5.01. Delivery, Installation and Acceptance of the Equipment. Lessee shall order the Equipment and cause the Equipment to be delivered and installed at the location specified on Exhibit A. When the Equipment has been delivered and installed, Lessee shall immediately accept the Equipment and evidence said acceptance by executing and delivering to Lessor an acceptance certificate acceptable to Lessor.

Section 5.02. Enjoyment of Equipment. Lessor shall provide Lessee with quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment during the Lease Term, and Lessee shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Equipment during the Lease Term, without suit, trouble or hindrance from Lessor, except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement.

Section 5.03. Location; Inspection. Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times during regular business hours to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.

Section 5.04. Use and Maintenance of the Equipment. Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Agreement. Lessee shall provide all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation and operation of the Equipment. In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects with all applicable laws, regulations and rulings of any legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body; provided that Lessee may contest in good faith the validity or application of any such law, regulation or ruling in any reasonable manner that does not, in the opinion of Lessor, adversely affect the interest of Lessor in and to the Equipment or its interest or rights under this Agreement. Lessee agrees that it will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair and working order. Lessor shall have no responsibility to maintain, repair or make improvements or additions to the Equipment. Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will enter into a maintenance contract for the Equipment with one or more Vendors.

ARTICLE VI. Section 6.01. Title to the Equipment. Upon acceptance of the Equipment by Lessee, title to the Equipment shall vest in Lessee subject to Lessor's rights under this Agreement. Once all of the rental payments are made by Lessee, Lessor is divested of all right, title and interest in the equipment, and vested in Lessee. Additionally upon such instance, the terms of the lease-purchase agreement are fully performed, all obligations of the parties hereunder are terminated. Title shall thereafter immediately and without any action by Lessee vest in Lessor, and Lessee shall immediately surrender possession of the Equipment to Lessor upon (a) any termination of this Agreement other than termination pursuant to Section 10.01 or (b) the occurrence of an Event of Default. It is the intent of the parties hereto that any transfer of title to Lessor pursuant to this Section shall occur automatically without the necessity of any bill of sale, certificate of title or other instrument of conveyance. Lessee shall, nevertheless, execute and deliver any such instruments as Lessor may request to evidence such transfer. Upon termination of this Lease in accordance with Articles 3 and 12 hereof, at the election of Lessor and upon Lessor's written notice to Lessee, full and unencumbered legal title and ownership of the Equipment shall pass to Lessor, Lessee shall have no further interest therein, and

Lessee shall execute and deliver to Lessor such documents as Lessor may request to evidence the passage of legal title and ownership to Lessor and termination of Lessee's interest in the Equipment.

Section 6.02. Security Interest. To secure the payment of all of Lessee's obligations under this Agreement, Lessee hereby grants to Lessor a security interest constituting a first lien on the Equipment and on all additions, attachments and accessions thereto, substitutions therefor and proceeds therefrom. Lessee agrees to execute such additional documents, in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or in form satisfactory to Lessor, which Lessor deems necessary or appropriate to establish and maintain its security interest and the security interest of any assignee of Lessor in the Equipment.

Section 6.03. Personal Property. The Equipment is and will remain personal property. The Equipment will not be deemed to be affixed to or a part of the real estate on which may be situated, notwithstanding that the Equipment or any part thereof may be or hereafter become in any manner physically affixed or attached to such real estate or any building thereon. Upon the request of Lessor, Lessee will, at Lessee's expense, furnish a waiver of any interest in the Equipment from any party having an interest in any such real estate or building.

ARTICLE VII. Section 7.01. Liens, Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges. Lessee shall keep the Equipment free of all levies, liens and encumbrances except those created by this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement contemplate that the Equipment will be used for a governmental or proprietary purpose of Lessee and that the Equipment will therefore be exempt from all property taxes. If the use, possession or acquisition of the Equipment by Lessee is nevertheless determined to be subject to taxation. Lessee shall pay when due all taxes and governmental charges lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Equipment. Lessee shall pay such taxes or charges as the same may become due. Section 7.02. Insurance. At its own expense, Lessee shall cause casualty, public liability and property damage insurance to be carried and maintained in the amounts and for the coverage set forth in Exhibit G. All insurance proceeds from casualty losses shall be payable as hereinafter provided in this Agreement. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor certificates evidencing such coverage throughout the Lease Term. Alternatively, Lessee may insure the Equipment under a blanket insurance policy or policies which cover not only the Equipment but other properties. All such insurance shall be with insurers that are acceptable to Lessor, shall name Lessee and Lessor as insureds and shall contain a provision to the effect that such insurance shall not be cancelled or modified materially without first giving written notice thereof to Lessor at least 10 days in advance of such cancellation or modification. All such casualty insurance shall contain a provision making any losses payable to Lessee and Lessor as their respective interests may appear. With written consent of Lessor, Lessee may satisfy the insurance requirements of this Section 7.02 by self-insurance.

Section 7.03. Advances. In the event Lessee shall fail to either maintain the insurance required by this Agreement or keep the Equipment in good repair and working order, Lessor may, but shall be under no obligation to, purchase the required insurance and pay the cost of the premiums thereof and maintain and repair the Equipment and pay the cost thereof. All amounts so advanced by Lessor shall constitute additional rent for the then current Original Term or Renewal Term and Lessee covenants and agrees to pay such amounts so advanced by Lessor with interest thereon from the due date until paid at the rate of 12% per annum or the maximum amount permitted by law, whichever is less.

ARTICLE VIII. Section 8.01. Damage, Destruction and Condemnation. If (a) the equipment or any portion thereof is destroyed, in whole or in part, or is damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use of, the Equipment or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise or threat of the power of eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting pursuant to governmental authority, Lessee and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim, condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Equipment, unless Lessee shall have exercised its option to purchase the Equipment pursuant to Section 10.01. Any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be paid to Lessee. For purposes of this Article, the term "Net Proceeds" shall mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim, condemnation award or sale under threat of condemnation after deducting all expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred in the collection thereof.

Section 8.02. Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 8.01, Lessee shall either (a) complete such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay any costs thereof in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds, or (b) purchase Lessor's interest in the Equipment pursuant to Section 10.01. The amount of the Net Proceeds, if any, remaining after completing such repair, restoration, modification or improvement or after purchasing Lessor's interest in the Equipment shall be retained by Lessee. If Lessee shall make any payments pursuant to this Section, Lessee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefor from Lessor nor shall Lessee be entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Article IV.

ARTICLE IX. Section 9.01. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the Equipment is of a size, design and capacity selected by Lessee and that Lessor is neither a manufacturer nor a vendor of such Equipment. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION,

MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT OR ANY MANUFACTORER'S OR VENDOR'S WARRANTY WITH RESPECT THERETO. IN NO EVENT SHALL LESSOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE IN CONNECTION WITH OR ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE EXISTENCE, FURNISHING, FUNCTIONING OR LESSEE'S USE OF ANY ITEM, PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT.

Section 9.02. Vendors' Warranties. Lessor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessee its agent and attorney-in-fact during the Lease Term, so long as Lessee shall not be in default hereunder, to assert from time to time whatever claims and rights (including without limitation warranties) related to the Equipment that Lessor may have against the Vendors. Lessee's representation shall be against the Vendors of the Equipment and not against Lessor. Any such matter shall not have any effect whatsoever on the rights and obligations of Lessor with respect to this Agreement, including the right to receive full and timely payments hereunder. Lessee expressly acknowledges that Lessor makes, and has made, no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the existence or the availability of such warranties by the Vendors of the Equipment.

ARTICLE X. Section 10.01. Purchase Option. Lessee shall have the option to purchase Lessor's interest in the Equipment, upon giving written notice to Lessor at least 60 days before the date of purchase except the final Rental Payment Date, at the following times and upon the following terms.

(a) On the Rental Payment Dates specified in Exhibit B, upon payment in full of the Rental Payments then due hereunder plus the then applicable Purchase Price to Lessor; or

(b) In the event of substantial damage to or destruction or condemnation of substantially all of the Equipment, on the day Lessee specifies as the purchase date in Lessee's notice to Lessor of its exercise of the purchase option pursuant to Article VIII, upon payment in full of the Rental Payments then due hereunder plus the then applicable Purchase Price to Lessor.

ARTICLE XI. Section 11.01. Assignment by Lessor. Lessor's right, title and interest in, to and under this Agreement and the Equipment may be assigned and reassigned only in whole but not in part without the necessity of obtaining the consent of Lessee. Any assignment shall not be effective until Lessee has received written notice, signed by the assignor, of the name and address of the assignee. Lessee shall retain all such notices as a register of all assignees and shall make all payments to the assignee currently designated in such register. Lessee agrees to execute all documents, including notices of assignment and chattel mortgages or financing statements that may be reasonably requested by Lessor or any assignee to protect its interests in the Equipment and in this Agreement. Lessee shall not have the right to and shall not assert against any assignee or any claim, counterclaim or other right Lessee may have against Lessor.

Section 11.02. Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee. None of Lessee's right, title and interest in, to and under this Agreement and in the Equipment may be assigned or encumbered by Lessee for any reason, except that Lessee may sublease all or part of the Equipment if Lessee obtains the prior written consent of Lessor and an opinion of nationally recognized counsel in the area of tax-exempt municipal obligations satisfactory to Lessor that such subleasing will not adversely affect the exclusion of the interest components of the Rental Payments from gross income for federal income tax purposes; except where the sub-lessee is a recognized municipality of the "State". Any such sublease of all or part of the Equipment shall be subject to this Agreement and the rights of Lessor in, to and under this Agreement and the Equipment.

ARTICLE XII. Section 12.01. Events of Default Defined. Subject to the provisions of Section 3.03, any of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Agreement:

(a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time specified herein;

(b) Failure by Lessee to maintain required insurance coverage or to observe and perform any other covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in subparagraph (a) above, for a period of 30 days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied is given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonable withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected;

(c) Any statements, representations or warranty made by Lessee in or pursuant to this Agreement or its execution, delivery or performance shall prove to have been false, incorrect, misleading or breached in any material respect on the date when made;

(d) Any provision of this Agreement shall be at any time for any reason cease to be valid and binding on Lessee, or shall be declared to be null and void, or the validity or enforceability thereof shall be contested by Lessee or any governmental agency or authority if the loss of such provision would materially adversely affect the rights or security of Lessor, or Lessee shall deny that it has any further liability or obligation under this Agreement;

(e) Lessee shall (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee, or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, (ii) be unable, fail or admit in writing its inability generally to pay its debts as they become due, (iii) make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, (iv) have an order for relief entered against it under applicable federal bankruptcy law, or (v) file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or an

arrangement with creditors or taking advantage of any insolvency law or any answer admitting the material allegations of a petition filed against Lessee in any bankruptcy, reorganization or insolvency proceeding; or

(f) An order, judgment or decree shall be entered by any court of competent jurisdiction, approving a petition or appointing a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of Lessee or of all or a substantial part of the assets of Lessee, in each case without its application, approval or consent, and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive days.

Section 12.02. Remedies on Default. Whenever any Event of Default exists, Lessor shall have the right, at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

(a) With or without terminating this Agreement, may declare all Rental Payments due or to become due during the Original or Renewal Term in effect when the default occurs to be immediately due and payable by Lessee, whereupon such Rental Payments shall be immediately due and payable; and

(b) With or without termination of this Agreement, Lessor may enter the premises where the Equipment is located and disable the Equipment to prevent further use thereof by Lessee. In addition or alternatively, Lessor may take possession of any of all of the Equipment by giving written notice to deliver the Equipment in the manner provided in Section 12.03; in the event Lessee fails to do so within ten (10) days after receipt of such notice, Lessor may enter upon Lessee's premises where the Equipment is kept and take possession of the Equipment and charge Lessee for costs incurred in repossessing the Equipment, including reasonable attorneys' fees. Lessee hereby expressly waives any damages occasioned by such repossession. Notwithstanding the fact that Lessor has taken possession of the Equipment, Lessee shall continue to be responsible for the Rental Payments due with respect thereto during the Fiscal Year then in effect.

(c) If Lessor terminates this Agreement and, in its discretion, takes possession and disposes of the Equipment or any portion thereof, Lessor shall apply the proceeds of any such disposition to pay the following items in the following order: (i) all costs (including, but not limited to, attorney's fees) incurred in securing possession of the Equipment; (ii) all expenses incurred in completing the disposition; (iii) any sales or transfer taxes; (iv) the balance of any Rental Payments owed by Lessee during the Original or Renewal Term then in effect; any disposition proceeds remaining after the requirements of the clauses (i), (ii), (iii), and (v) have been met shall be paid to Lessee; (v) the applicable Purchase Price of the Equipment and

(d) Lessor may take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights as the owner of the Equipment, and Lessee shall pay the reasonable attorney's fees and expenses incurred by Lessor in enforcing any remedy hereunder.

Section 12.03. Return of Equipment; Release of Lessee's Interest. Upon termination of this Agreement hereunder prior to the payment of all Rental Payments or the applicable Purchase Price in accordance with Exhibit B: (i) Lessor may enter upon Lessee's premises where the Equipment is kept and disable the Equipment to prevent its further use by Lessee and (ii) Lessee shall promptly, but in any event within ten (10) days after such termination, at its own cost and expense: (a) perform any testing and repairs required to place the Equipment in the condition required by Section 5.04; (b) if deinstallation, disassembly or crating is required, cause the Equipment to be deinstalled, disassembled and crated by an authorized manufacturer's representative or such other service person as is satisfactory to Lessor; and (c) deliver the Equipment to a location specified by Lessor, freight and insurance prepaid by Lessee. If Lessee refuses to deliver the Equipment in the manner designated, Lessor may repossess the Equipment and charge to Lessee the costs of such repossession.

Section 12.04. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Agreement now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle Lessor to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Agreement it shall not be necessary to give any notice other than such notice as may be required in this Agreement.

Section 12.05. Force Majeure. If by any reason of Force Majeure Lessee is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreement on its part herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of Lessee contained in Article IV and Section 7.02 hereof, Lessee shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. The term "Force Majeure" as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: Acts of God, strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of public enemies, orders or restraints of any kind of government of the United States of America or the State or any of their departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms; droughts; floods; or explosions.

ARTICLE XIII. Section 13.01. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties hereto at the addresses immediately after the signatures to this Agreement (or at such other address as either party hereto shall designate in writing to the other for notices to such party) and to any assignee at its address as it appears on the registration books maintained by Lessee.

Section 13.02. Release and Indemnification. To the extent permitted by law, Lessee shall indemnify, protect, hold harmless, save and keep harmless Lessor from and against any and all liability, obligation, loss claim, tax and damage whatsoever, regardless of cause thereof, and all expenses in connection therewith (including without limitation counsel fees and expenses and

any federal income tax and interest and penalties connected therewith imposed on interest received) arising out of or as the result of (a) the entering into of this Agreement, (b) the ownership of any item of Equipment, (c) the ordering, acquisition, use, operation, condition, purchase, delivery, rejection, storage, or return of any item of the Equipment, (d) or any accident in connection with the operation, use, condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Equipment resulting in damage to property or injury to or death to any person, and/or (e) the breach of any covenant herein or any material misrepresentation contained herein. The indemnification arising under this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of all obligations under this Agreement or the termination of the Lease Term for any reason.

Section 13.03. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee. There are no understandings, agreements, representations or warranties, express or implied, not specified herein regarding this Agreement or the Equipment leased hereunder. Any terms and conditions of any purchase order or other document submitted by Lessee in connection with this Agreement which are in addition to or inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement will not be binding on Lessor and will not apply to this Agreement. Lessee by the signature below of its authorized representative acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions. No waiver, consent, amendment, modification or change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either party unless in writing, signed by both parties, and then such waiver, consent, amendment, modification or change shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given.

Section 13.04. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 13.05. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 13.06. Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This Agreement may be amended by Lessor and Lessee.

Section 13.07. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 13.08. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State. Section 13.09. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor has executed this Agreement in its corporate name with its corporate seal hereunto affixed and attested by its duly authorized officers, and Lessee has caused this Agreement to be executed in its corporate name and attested by its duly authorized officers as of the date written above.

LESSOR		LESSEE	LESSEE		
Welch State B	ank	Freestone County	G. +		
Ву:		By: Lino	urrant		
Print Name:	Sherri Mount	Print Name: Linda	Grant		
Title:	Vice President	Title: County	/ Judge		
(SEAL)		(SEAL)			
ATTEST:		ATTEST:			
Ву:		By: Sinda	arin		
Print Name:	Kelli Langley	Print Name: Linda	Jarvis		
Title:	Notary Public	Title:County	/ Clerk		

EXHIBIT A TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated August 8, 2017 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessee.

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT

The following Equipment description is the subject of the attached Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement. Outy. Description John Deere 6110M Tractor SN# 1L06110MLHH882211; and Alamo 22 ft Machete 2 Boom Mower SN# MB22-170707
Together with all equipment, accessions, additions and attachments thereto.
The Equipment is located at: Precinct #4: 100 N. Avenue A, Wortham, TX
Lessee hereby certifies that the description of the Equipment set forth above constitutes an accurate description of the "Equipment", as defined in the attached Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement.
STATEMENT OF ESSENTIAL USE
Please state below, or on the letterhead stationary of Freestone County, a brief statement about why the equipment listed in Exhibit "A" has been acquired. This statement should address the following questions:
 What is the essential function(s) to be performed by the equipment? How long do you expect it will be used? Does it replace equipment that performed this (these) same function(s)? If so, how many years was the previous equipment in use? Was this equipment chosen through competitive bidding, or by another method? Which internal fund will be used to make the lease payments?
In answer to the above, the following is submitted:
1. The equipment will be used to cut limbs off trees on county roads. Expected length of use is 8 yrs.
2. It replaces equipment that performed the same function for 13 yrs.
3. This equipment was purchased through BuyBoard, a national purchasing cooperative.
4. Payments will originate from the Road and Bridge, Pct 4 Fund.
By: Linda Grant

Title: County Judge

EXHIBIT B TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

LEASE NO. 60119

Dated August 8, 2017 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessee.

RENTAL PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Rate: 2.98%

Equipment Cost \$140,110.00 + Doc Fee \$200.00 = \$140,310.00

	Date	Payment	Interest	Principal	Balance
Loan	08/08/2017				140,310.00
1	08/08/2017	71,193.86	0.00	71,193.86	69,116.14
2	08/08/2018	71,193.86	2,077.72	69,116.14	0.00
Grand Totals		142,387.72	2.077.72	140,310.00	

Final payment may vary due to the actual date payments were received.

Freestone County

Title: County Judge

EXHIBIT C TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

Welch State Bank 396 S. Commercial; PO Box 129 Welch, OK 74369

Re: Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement, dated August 8, 2017 (the "Agreement") between Welch State Bank ("Lessor") and Freestone County ("Lessee")

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the Agreement, the undersigned Lessee hereby certifies and represents to, and agrees with, Lessor as follows:

- (1) All of the Equipment (as defined in the Agreement) has been delivered, installed and accepted on the date hereof.
- (2) Lessee has conducted such inspection and/or testing of the Equipment as it deems necessary and appropriate and hereby acknowledges that it accepts the Equipment for all purposes.
- (3) Lessee is currently maintaining the required insurance coverage.
- (4) No event or condition that constitutes, or with notice or lapse of time, or both, would constitute as Event of Default (as defined in the Agreement) exists at the date hereof.

Acceptance Date: AUG 8, 2017

Equipment Description: John Deere 6110M Tractor SN# 1L06110MLHH882211; and Alamo 22 ft Machete 2 Boom Mower SN# MB22-170707

By: Linda Grant

Title: County Judge

FREESTONE COUNTY



M. BRIAN EVANS County/District Attorney 110 S. Keechi Fairfield, Texas 75840 Telephone: (903) 389-3977 Fax: (903) 389-5289

> Cari Warner, Assistant County/District Attorney Robert Rhyne, Investigator Alisha Row, Felony Paralegal Elizabeth Barnes, Misdemeanor Paralegal

EXHIBIT D TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

OPINION OF COUNSEL

Welch State Bank 396 S. Commercial; P.O. Box 129 Welch, OK 74369

As counsel for the Freestone County ("Lessee"), I have examined duly executed originals of the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated August 8, 2017, by and between Lessee and Welch State Bank ("Lessor"), the proceedings taken by Lessee to authorize and execute the Agreement together with other related documents, and the Constitution of the State of Texas the ("State") as presently enacted and construed. Based upon said examination and upon such other examination as I have deemed necessary or appropriate, it is my opinion that:

Lessee was duly organized and is validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State as a political subdivision of the State. The Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Lessee, pursuant to Constitutional, statutory and/or home rule provisions which authorized this transaction and Lessee's Resolution, attached as Exhibit F to the Agreement.

The Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms. In the event Lessor obtains a judgment against Lessee in money damages, as a result of an event of default under the Agreement, Lessee will be obligated to pay such judgment.

Lessee has complied with applicable public bidding requirements.

To the best of our knowledge, no litigation is pending or threatened in any court or other tribunal, state or Federal, in any way affecting the validity of the Agreement.

The signatures of the officers of Lessee which appear on the Agreement are true and genuine; we know said officers and know them to hold the offices set forth below their names.

Lessee is a political subdivision within the meaning of Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code and the related regulations and rulings.

The Lessee has, in its Resolution, designated the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" under Section 265 (b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Signature:

Printed Name: M. Brian Evans

Address: 110 S. Keechi St. Fairfield, TX 75840

Telephone: 903 389 3977

Date: 08/09/2017

EXHIBIT E TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated August 8, 2017 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessae.

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK OR SECRETARY OF LESSEE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected or appointed and acting Secretary/Clerk of the Freestone County and I do hereby certify (i) that the officer of Lessee who executed the foregoing Agreement on behalf of Lessee and whose genuine signature appears thereon, is the duly qualified and acting officer of Lessee as stated beneath his or her signature and has been authorized to execute the foregoing Agreement on behalf of Lessee, and (ii) that the budget year of Lessee is from

OCT	/t	0 SEP 30
Dated:	8-9-17	
By: Le	nda Jai	iis
Lind	a Jarvis	
Title:C	ounty Clerk	

EXHIBIT F TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated August 8, 2017 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessee.

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY

At a duly called meeting of the governing body of the Freestone County (the "Lessee") held on 5,2017, the following resolution was introduced and adopted:

RESOLVED, whereas the governing body of Lessee has determined that a true and very real need exists for the acquisition of John Deere 6110M Tractor SN# 1L06110MLHH882211; and Alamo 22 ft Machete 2 Boom Mower SN# MB22-170707 (the "Equipment"), Lessee desires to finance the Equipment by entering into an Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement with Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessee (the "Agreement") according to the terms set forth in the Bid Proposal from Welch State Bank dated Aug 3 2017, presented at the board meeting; and the Equipment will be used by Lessee for the purpose of:

CUTTING TREE CIMBS ON COUNTY MOROS

RESOLVED, whereas the governing body of Lessee has taken the necessary steps, including any legal bidding requirements, under applicable law to arrange for the acquisition of such equipment,

RESOLVED, whereas the governing body hereby directs its legal counsel to review the Agreement and negotiate appropriate modifications to said Agreement so as to assure compliance with state law and local statutory law, prior to execution of the Agreement by those persons so authorized by the governing body for such purpose,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of Lessee that:

The terms of said Agreement are in the best interests of Lessee for the acquisition of such Equipment and the governing body of Lessee designates and confirms the following persons to execute and deliver, and to or attest, respectively, the Agreement and any related documents necessary to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement.

Name and Title of Persons to Execute and Attest Agreement:

Linda Grant, County Judge

RESOLVED, Lessee covenants that it will perform all acts within its power which are or may be necessary to insure that the interest portion of the Rental Payments coming due under the Agreement will at all times remain exempt from federal income taxation under the laws and regulations of the United States of America as presently enacted and construed or as hereafter amended. Lessee hereby certifies that it has not issued or effected the issuance of, and reasonably anticipates that it and its subordinate entities shall not issue or effect the issuance of, more than ten million dollars (\$10,000,000.00) of tax-exempt obligations during the 2017 calendar year and hereby designates the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation", as defined by Section 265 (b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

The undersigned further certifies that the above resolution has not been repealed or amended and remains in full force and effect and further certifies that the above and foregoing Agreement is the same as presented at said meeting of the governing body of Lessee.

Linda Jarvis

Secretary/Clerk of Lessee

Attachments: Related Board Minutes

EXHIBIT G TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated August 8, 2017 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessee.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement requirements for insurance coverage, the Lessee has instructed the insurance agent to issue:

- a. All Risk Physical Damage Insurance on the leased Equipment as defined in the Agreement, and in an amount at least equal to the then applicable Purchase Price of the Equipment, evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance and Long Form Loss Payable Clause naming Lessor "and/or its assigns" Loss Payee.
- b. Public Liability Insurance evidenced by a Certificate of Insurance naming "Lessor and/or its Assigns" as an Additional Insured and with the following minimum coverage:

Equipment Description: John Deere 6110M Tractor SN# 1L06110MLHH882211; and Alamo 22 ft Machete 2 Boom Mower SN# MB22-170707

\$500,000.00 per person \$500,000.00 aggregate bodily injury liability \$300,000.00 property damage liability

Insurance Agent (provide name, address and telephone number):

Texas Association of Counties	
PO Box 2131	-
Austin, TX 78768	
512-478-8753	

Proof of insurance coverage or a "Self-Insurance" Letter must be provided to Lessor prior to the time the Equipment is delivered.

EXHIBIT H TO EQUIPMENT LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated August 8, 2017 Between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessee.

CERTIFICATE OF BANK ELIGIBILITY

This Certificate of Bank Eligibility is entered into and executed by the Freestone County as Lessee, supplementing and adding to the Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement").

Lessee hereby certifies that it has not issued or effected the issuance of, and reasonably anticipates that it and its subordinate entities shall not issue or effect the issuance of, more than ten million dollars (\$10,000,000.00) of tax-exempt obligations during the 2017 calendar year and hereby designates the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation", as defined by Section 256 (b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Lessee	: Freestone County
Ву:(Sinda Grant
Lir	nda Grant
Title:_	County Judge

INVOICE INSTRUCTIONS

Please fill in below the address that invoices for the payments should be sent to:
Person/Department: AUDITOR'S OFFICE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
Name of Lessee: FREESTONE COUNTY
Street/P.O. Box 118 E COMMERCE ST, ROOM 209
City, State, Zip FAIRFIELD, TX 75840
Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement between Welch State Bank as Lessor and Freestone County as Lessee dated August 8, 2017
Equipment Description: John Deere 6110M Tractor SN# 1L06110MLHH882211; and Alamo 22 ft Machete 2 Boom Mower SN# MB22-170707
Purchase Order or other information that must be on the invoice:
Name and phone number of person to contact if payment is not received by due date:
Name: KANEN CRADOOCK
Phone Number () 903 389 3535

				1
14	~		0.0	- 12
v)	Μ.	ж	:63	L

		9-201	

	-G (Rev. 9-201	1)			Pagé 2
Part VI	Misce	llaneous			T T
35 Er	inter the arr	nount of the state volume ca	ap allocated to the issue under sec	ion 141(b)(5)	35
36a E	inter the am	ount of gross proceeds inv	vested or to be invested in a guaran	teed investment contract	
			* * * * * * * * * * * *	\$ \$ K K K K X	36a
		al maturity date of the GIC			
c E	nter the na	me of the GIC provider -			
37 P	ooled finar	cings: Enter the amount o	f the proceeds of this issue that are	to be used to make loans	ODE OF STREET
to	o other gov	emmental units	× + × × + × × + × + + + + + + + + + + +		37
88a If	f this issue	is a loan made from the pro	oceeds of another tax-exempt issue	, check box - and ent	er the following information
		te of the master pool oblig			
			er pool obligation >		
d E	Enter the na	me of the issuer of the mas	ster pool obligation >		
39 If	f the issuer	has designated the issue L	inder section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(III) (sma	issuer exception), check	DOX
40 If	f the issuer	has elected to pay a penal	ty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, check	box	
41a II	f the issuer	has identified a hedge, che	eck here > and enter the follow	ring information:	
b N	Vame of he	dge provider >			
c T	Type of hed	ge 🕨			
d T	Term of hec	lge ▶			
42 11	f the issuer	has superintegrated the he	edge, check box		A DE A RESERVE DE LA CONTRACTOR DE LA CO
43 1	f the issue	r has established written	procedures to ensure that all no	nqualified bonds of this	issue are remediated
a	according to	o the requirements under the	ne Code and Regulations (see instri	ictions), check box	
44 (If the issuer	has established written pro	ocedures to monitor the requirement	its of section 148, check b	ox L
			sed to reimburse expenditures, che	ck here 🕨 💹 and enter ti	ne amount
		ement			
b E	Enter the da	ate the official intent was a	dopted -		_
	Und	er penalties of perjury, I declare the	at I have examined this return and accompan complete. I further declare that I consent to th	ying schedules and statements, a	nd to the best of my knowledge at an information, as necessary to
Signati	ure and	belief, they are true, correct, and c sess this return, to the person that	complete. I further declare that I consent to the I have authorized above.	e ma s discussure of the isade a f	Ordini in manimum da marena y m
and		Palah	rant AUG 8, 20	1/7 Linda Grant. Co	auchir luctria
Conse		Signature of issuer's authorized rep		Type or print name	
		signature of issuer's name	Preparer's signature		CTO
aid	Prin	v rype preparer a name	repair o agrana	G	neck if
repa		The account is		Firm's El	N >
Use O	2111Y	Pint a righte			
	Pin	n's address ▶		1,730	Form 8038-G (Rev. 9-20)



Certificate of Property Coverage

P.O. Box 2131 | Austin, Texas 78768 | (512) 478-8753

Issue Date: 08/07/2017

The Texas Association of Counties Risk Management Pool (Pool) is created by Chapter 119 of the Local Government Code to enable each county or county related governmental entity to provide self-insurance coverage against liability claims. The specified member participates in this Pool under an agreement pursuant to the provisions of and operates under the Chapter 791, Texas Government Code Annotated.

agreement pursuant to the provisions of and operates under the Chapter 791, Texas Government Code Annotated. COVERED MEMBER CERTIFICATE HOLDER

Freestone County 118 E Commerce St Ste 209 Fairfield, TX 75840-1562

Welch State Bank PO Box 129 Welch, OK 74369

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and presents no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the Pool. The certificate does verify that coverage has been placed for the period(s) indicated below, but should coverage be cancelled before expiration date, notice will be delivered in accordance with the provisions within the coverage document or inter-local agreement. Coverage provided by the Pool described on this certificate is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of the coverage document issued by the Pool.

COVERAGE

LIMITS OF LIABILITY

MOBILE EQUIPMENT

EffectiveDate: 07/01/2017 Expiration Date: 07/01/2018

✓ Scheduled Equipment

✓ Loss Payee

Property Damage

\$140,110

ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION

John Deere 6110M Tractor w/Machete Boom and Rotary Swivel // 1L06110MLHH882211/MB22-170707

Authorized Representative

Dacy S. Seiler Tracy L. Seiler

Director, Risk Management Services

Texas Association of Counties